Summary of the Consent Resolution Agreement executed: October 5, 2012

In the matter concerning:

David Victor Wiens

David Victor Wiens admitted to professional misconduct and agreed that his conduct was contrary to Standards 1 and 2. Mr. Wiens was employed as a secondary school social studies teacher when a district investigation concluded that Mr. Wiens had engaged in an inappropriate relationship with a female student, Student A, which did not include sexual misconduct. In March 2010 the Preliminary Investigation Sub-Committee of the BC College of Teachers approved a consent resolution agreement in which Mr. Wiens agreed to relinquish his certificate of qualification and not make any statement that contradicted the terms of the agreement. In November 2010, the Ministry of Attorney General notified the College that Mr. Wiens had been charged with sexual exploitation and sexual assault contrary to sections 153(1)(a), 153(1)(b) and 271 of the *Criminal Code* with respect to conduct that occurred with Student A. Court documents indicated that Mr. Wiens had engaged in sexual activity with a 14-year-old female grade nine student at the school who was no longer in Mr. Wiens' class. Conduct included kissing and petting, Mr. Wiens touching Student A's breasts through her clothing and skin-to-skin, and the student fondling Mr. Wiens' penis on at least two occasions. In February 2011, Mr. Wiens pled guilty to one count of sexual exploitation and was sentenced in June 2011 to one year in jail and two years' probation. On October 5, 2012, the Commissioner executed the consent resolution agreement in which Mr. Wiens agreed to never re-apply for a certificate or letter of permission and in which he acknowledged that the Director of Certification will not issue a certificate or letter of permission in accordance with section 64(g) of the *Teachers Act*.